conducted in accordance with 5 CFR 1320.10.

All comments and suggestions, or questions regarding additional information, to include obtaining a copy of the proposed information collection instrument with instructions, should be directed to Gregory E. Scarbro, Unit Chief, Federal Bureau of Investigation, Criminal Justice Information Services Division (CJIS), Module E–3, 1000 Custer Hollow Road, Clarksburg, West Virginia 26306, or facsimile to (304) 625–3566.

Written comments and suggestions from the public and affected agencies concerning the proposed collection of information are encouraged. Comments should address one or more of the following four points:

(1) Evaluate whether the proposed collection of information is necessary for the proper performance of the functions of the agency, including whether the information will have practical utility;

(2) Evaluate the accuracy of the agency's estimate of the burden of the proposed collection of information, including the validity of the methodology and assumptions used;

(3) Enhance the quality, utility, and clarity of the information to be collected; and

(4) Minimize the burden of the collection of information on those who are to respond, including through the use of appropriate automated, electronic, mechanical, or other technological collection techniques of other forms of information technology, e.g., permitting electronic submission of responses.

# Overview of This Information Collection

(1) Type of information collection: Extension of current collection.

(2) The title of the form/collection: Hate Crime Incident Report and the Quarterly Hate Crime Report.

(3) The agency form number, if any, and the applicable component of the department sponsoring the collection: Forms 1–699 and 1–700; Criminal Justice Information Services Division, Federal Bureau of Investigation, Department of Justice.

(4) Affected public who will be asked or required to respond, as well as a brief abstract: Primary: City, county, state, federal, and tribal law enforcement

agencies.

This collection is needed to collect information on hate crime incidents committed throughout the United States. Data are tabulated and published in the annual Crime in the United States and Hate Crime Statistics.

(5) An estimate of the total number of respondents and the amount of time estimated for an average respondent to respond: There are approximately 12,711 law enforcement agency respondents at 9 minutes for hard copy and 5 minutes for electronic submissions for 1–699 and 1–700.

(6) An estimate of the total public burden (in hours) associated with this collection: There are approximately 5,170 hours, annual burden, associated with this information collection.

If additional information is required contact: Robert B. Briggs, Department Clearance Officer, Information Management and Security Staff, Justice Management Division, United States Department of Justice, Patrick Henry Building, Suite 1600, 601 D Street, NW., Washington, DC 20530.

Dated: April 19, 2006.

#### Robert B. Briggs,

Department Clearance Officer, United States Department of Justice.

[FR Doc. 06–3969 Filed 4–26–06; 8:45 am]

### **DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE**

### Office of Justice Programs

### Agency Information Collection Activities: Proposed Collection; Comments Requested

**ACTION:** 60-day notice of information collection under review: New HOPE II: Faith Based and Community Organization Program Evaluation Study.

The Department of Justice, Office of Justice Programs, National Institute of Justice has submitted the following information collection request to the Office of Management and Budget (OMB) for review and approval in accordance with review procedures of the Paperwork Reduction Act of 1995. The proposed information collection is published to obtain comments from the public and affected agencies. Comments are encouraged and will be accepted for "sixty days" until June 26, 2006. This process is conducted in accordance with 5 CFR 1320.10.

If you have comments especially on the estimated public burden or associated response time, suggestions, or need a copy of the proposed information collection instrument with instructions or additional information, please contact Carrie Mulford, Social Science Analyst (202) 307–2959, National Institute of Justice, Office of Justice Programs, U.S. Department of Justice, 810 Seventh Street NW., Washington, DC 20531.

Written comments and suggestions from the public and affected agencies concerning proposed collection of information are encouraged. Your comments should address one or more of the following four points:

- (1) Evaluate whether the proposed collection of information is necessary for the proper performance of the functions of the agency, including whether the information will have practical utility;
- (2) Evaluate the accuracy of the agencies estimate of the burden of the proposed collection of information, including the validity of the methodology and assumptions used;
- (3) Enhance the quality, utility, and clarity of the information to be collected; and
- (4) Minimize the burden of the collection of information on those who are to respond, including through the use of appropriate automated, electronic, mechanical, or other technological collection techniques or other forms of information technology, e.g. permitting electronic submission of responses.

# Overview of This Information Collection

- (1) *Type of Information Collection:* New Collection.
- (2) *Title of the Form/Collection:* HOPE II: Faith Based and Community Organization Program Evaluation Study.
- (3) Agency form number, if any, and the applicable component of the department sponsoring the collection: OJP Form Number XXXXX. National Institute of Justice, Office of Justice Programs, Department of Justice.
- (4) Affected public who will be asked or required to respond, as well as a brief abstract: Affected public includes faith based and community organization (FBCO) administrators or other persons responsible for providing services to victims of crime at organizations that received HOPE II grants. The survey will collect information on how FBCOs utilized grant money. The survey will be administered at two periods: immediately following the grant period and one year after the end of the grant period to collect both short- and longterm outcomes. Baseline information was collected as part of the grant application process. Key questions are:
- (1) How has the FBCOs' service delivery changed between baseline and follow-up periods?
- (2) How have the FBCOs' organizational capabilities changed between baseline and follow-up periods?

(3) How have the FBCOs' priorities and practices changed beween baseline and follow-up periods?

(4) What partnerships and cooperative agreements have been put in place to

support the program?

(5) How do the changes observed in sub-grantees' results and practices differ from those observed in the FBCOs in a comparison group that did not receive grant money or technical assistance?

(6) Do outcomes differ across various program types and grantee characteristics?

The data will be used to advise the National Institute of Justice and the Office of Victims of Crime.

- (5) An estimate of the total number of respondents and the amount of time estimated for an average respondent to respond: The estimated number of respondents is 100. The survey will take an average of 25 minutes to complete.
- (6) An estimate of the total public burden (in hours) associated with this collection. An estimated 42 hours of public burden is associated with this collection.

If additional information is required contact: Robert B. Briggs, Department Clearance Officer, Information Management and Security Staff, Justice Management Division, Department of Justice, Patrick Henry Building, Suite 1600, 601 D Street, NW., Washington, DC 20530.

Dated: April 19, 2005.

#### Robert B. Briggs,

Department Clearance Officer, Department of Justice.

[FR Doc. 06–3970 Filed 4–26–06; 8:45 am] BILLING CODE 4410–18–M

### NATIONAL ARCHIVES AND RECORDS ADMINISTRATION

Agency Information Collection Activities: Submission for OMB Review; Comment Request

**AGENCY:** National Archives and Records Administration (NARA).

**ACTION:** Notice.

**SUMMARY:** NARA is giving public notice that the agency has submitted to OMB for approval the information collection described in this notice. The public is invited to comment on the proposed information collection pursuant to the Paperwork Reduction Act of 1995.

**DATES:** Written comments must be submitted to OMB at the address below on or before May 30, 2006 to be assured of consideration.

**ADDRESSES:** Send comments to Desk Officer for NARA, Office of Management

and Budget, New Executive Office Building, Washington, DC 20503; fax: 202–395–5167.

#### FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT:

Requests for additional information or copies of the proposed information collection and supporting statement should be directed to Tamee Fechhelm at telephone number 301–837–1694 or fax number 301–837–3213.

SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION: Pursuant to the Paperwork Reduction Act of 1995 (Pub. L. 104–13), NARA invites the general public and other Federal agencies to comment on proposed information collections. NARA published a notice of proposed collection for this information collection on February 15, 2006 (71 FR 8002 and 8003). No comments were received. NARA has submitted the described information collection to OMB for approval.

In response to this notice, comments and suggestions should address one or more of the following points: (a) Whether the proposed information collection is necessary for the proper performance of the functions of NARA; (b) the accuracy of NARA's estimate of the burden of the proposed information collection; (c) ways to enhance the quality, utility, and clarity of the information to be collected; and (d) ways to minimize the burden of the collection of information on respondents, including the use of information technology; and (e) whether small businesses are affected by this collection. In this notice, NARA is soliciting comments concerning the following information collection:

*Title:* Financial Disclosure Report. *OMB number:* 3095–0058.

Agency form number: Standard Form 714.

Type of review: Regular.

Affected public: Business or other forprofit, Federal government.

Estimated number of respondents: 25,897.

Estimated time per response: 2 hours. Frequency of response: On occasion. Estimated total annual burden hours: 51,794 hours.

Abstract: Executive Order 12958 as amended, "Classified National Security Information" authorizes the Information Security Oversight Office to develop standard forms that promote the implementation of the Government's security classification program. These forms promote consistency and uniformity in the protection of classified information.

The Financial Disclosure Report contains information that is used to make personnel security determinations, including whether to grant a security clearance; to allow access to classified information, sensitive areas, and equipment; or to permit assignment to sensitive national security positions. The data may later be used as a part of a review process to evaluate continued eligibility for access to classified information or as evidence in legal proceedings.

The Financial Disclosure Report helps law enforcement obtain pertinent information in the preliminary stages of potential espionage and counter

terrorism cases.

Dated: April 18, 2006.

### Martha Morphy,

Acting Assistant Archivist for Information Services.

[FR Doc. E6–6341 Filed 4–26–06; 8:45 am] **BILLING CODE 7515–01–P** 

# NUCLEAR REGULATORY COMMISSION

# Potentially Nonconforming HEMYC and MT Fire Barrier Configurations

**AGENCY:** Nuclear Regulatory Commission.

**ACTION:** Notice of issuance.

**SUMMARY:** The U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission (NRC) has issued Generic Letter (GL) 2006–03 to all holders of operating licenses for nuclear power reactors, except those who have permanently ceased operation and have certified that fuel has been removed from the reactor vessel. The NRC is issuing this GL to:

(1) Request that addressees evaluate their facilities to confirm compliance with the existing applicable regulatory requirements in light of the information provided in this GL and, if appropriate, take additional actions. Specifically, although Hemyc and MT fire barriers in nuclear power plants (NPPs) may be relied on to protect electrical and instrumentation cables and equipment that provide safe shutdown capability during a fire, 2005 NRC testing has revealed that both materials failed to provide the protective function intended for compliance with existing regulations, for the configurations tested using the thermal acceptance criteria from the National Fire Protection Association (NFPA) Standard 251, "Standard Methods of Fire Tests of Building Construction and Materials." The NRC staff applied the supplemental guidance in GL 86-10, Supplement 1, "Fire Endurance Test Acceptance Criteria for Fire Barrier Systems Used to Separate Redundant Safe Shutdown Trains Within the Same Fire Area" for